and significant areas of judgment. Adoption of IFRS 9 in 2018 has also resulted in revisions to accounting policies and procedures,
and includes ongoing changes and amendments to internal control documents, applicable credit risk manuals, development of new risk
models and associated methodologies and new processes within risk management. The following is a summary of some of the more
significant items that are likely to be important in understanding the impact of the implementation of IFRS 9.

Transition to IFRS 9
Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow
characteristics. The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in
accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Consolidated level

Financial
Statement Class

IAS 39 IAS 39 Transition adjustment IFRS 9 IFRS 9

Measurement
category

Carrying
amount
K’000

Reclassification
K’000

Re-measurement
K’000

Carrying
amount
K’000

Measurement
category

Cash and cash equivalent Loans and receivables 137,537 -   -   137,537 Amortised cost

Finance receivables Loans and receivables 480,879 -   (4,939) 475,940 Amortised cost

Other receivables Loans and receivables 4,354 -   -   4,354 Amortised cost
Held to maturity
investments Held to maturity 7,247 -   -   7,247 Amortised cost

Other investments
(listed shares)

Financial assets
designated at FVTPL 354,234 -   -   354,234 Fair value through profit

or loss (FVTPL)
Movement in Retained earnings

Retained earnings  403,648 -   4,939 398,709

Parent level

Financial
Statement Class

IAS 39 IAS 39 Transition Adjustment IFRS 9 IFRS 9

Measurement
category

Carrying
amount
K’000

Reclassification
K’000

Re-measurement
K’000

Carrying
amount
K’000

Measurement
category

Other investments
(listed shares)

Financial assets
designated at FVTPL 354,234 -   -   354,234 Fair value through profit

or loss (FVTPL)

Other investments
(investments
in subsidiaries) Available for sale 333,382 -   -   333,382

Fair value through other
comprehensive income

(FVTOCI)

64CREDIT CORPORATION	 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

1.	 ABOUT OUR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
1.9	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

New IFRS standard - IFRS 16 adoption - 1 January 2018
The Group recognised K3,629 thousand of right-of-use assets and K3,629 thousand of lease liabilities as at 1 January 2018
on transition to IFRS 16 as summarised in Note 3.5 Property, plant and equipment.

2.	 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
2.1	 FINANCE AND OTHER INCOME